### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FRANK PAXTON LUMBER		09/19/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY LLC		00, 10,2011	COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PAXTON HARDWOODS LLC	
Street Address:	9440 202ND STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 306	
City:	LANGLEY, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V1M 4A6	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76606618	FRANK PAXTON LUMBER COMPANY
Serial Number:	75711535	PAXTON
Serial Number:	75710985	PAXTON
Serial Number:	75213087	PAXTON THE WOOD SOURCE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (206)757-7291 Phone: 2067578291

Email: alexiswheeler@dwt.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Alexis Wheeler
Address Line 1: 1201 3rd Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004627 FRAME: 0700

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: CINDY CADITZ Address Line 1: 1201 3RD AVENUE
Address Line 2: SUITE 2200
Address Line 4: SEATTLE WASHIN

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alexis Wheeler
Signature:	/Alexis Wheeler/
Date:	09/22/2011

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 004627 FRAME: 0701**

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FRANK PAXTON LUMBER COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having had a place of business at 23925 Commerce Park Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44122 ("Assignor"), has adopted and used and is the owner of the trademarks identified by the attached "Schedule of Trademarks" and also owns the associated registrations identified by the attached "Schedule of Trademarks;" and

WHEREAS, PAXTON HARDWOODS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of business at 9440 202<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 306, Langley, BC V1M 4A6 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and associated registrations;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and all registrations therefore, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby.

The effective date of this assignment is nunc pro tunc September 19th, 2011.

Frank Pa	xton Lumb	er Comp	any LI	C	
<i>t</i>	1 lul	· ~	$\mathcal{J}$		
(Signature)					
Michael D	Orusinsky, V	Vice Presi	dent		
(Name/Title)	):				

DWT 18197107v1 0080769-000042

# SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

## U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Serial No.	Reg. No.	Trademark
76606618	3025755	FRANK PAXTON LUMBER COMPANY
75711535	2397329	PAXTON
75710985	2341141	PAXTON
75213087	2177492	PAXTON THE WOOD SOURCE

DWT 18197107v1 0080769-000042

**RECORDED: 09/22/2011** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004627 FRAME: 0703